



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MAIA KATHRYN MICHAEL, :
 :
 : No.: 368, 2017
 :
 Appellant Below, :
 Appellant, :
 : On Appeal from the
 : Superior Court of the
 : State of Delaware
 v. :
 : C.A. No. N17A-02-003-JRJ
 :
 DELAWARE BOARD OF NURSING, :
 :
 :
 Appellee Below, :
 Appellee. :
 :

**AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MAIA KATHRYN MICHAEL**

ELZUFON AUSTIN & MONDELL, P.A.

/s/ Gary W. Alderson

GARY W. ALDERSON – I.D. #3895

300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1700

P.O. Box 1630

Wilmington, DE 19899-1630

(302) 428-3181

Attorney for Appellant Below/Appellant

Dated: November 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

NATURE & STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 15

I. MICHAEL WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS BECAUSE SHE WAS NOT GIVEN A MEANINGFUL HEARING ON THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT THERE WAS A MEANS, PURSUANT TO THE NURSE PRACTICE ACT, THAT THE BOARD COULD HAVE ALLOWED MICHAEL TO SIT FOR LICENSURE EXAM; OR THAT HER UNCONDITIONAL GUBERNATORIAL PARDON MADE HER ELIGIBLE TO APPLY FOR LICENSURE PER THE ACT..... 15

 1. Question Presented 15

 2. Standard of Review 16

 3. Merits..... 16

II. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE SUPERIOR COURT TO CONCLUDE THAT MICHAEL’S CLAIM OF DISPARATE TREATMENT IS MERITLESS BECAUSE “THERE IS NO ROOM FOR JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION” OF THE LANGUAGE OF CHAPTER 19 OF TITLE 24 BECAUSE THE “PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE CONTROLS.” IT WAS ALSO ERROR TO HOLD THAT MICHAEL’S CLAIM THAT WHAT WAS DONE TO HER IS IN THE NATURE OF A CONSTITUTIONAL TORT IS WITHOUT MERIT BECAUSE SHE CANNOT SHOW THAT SHE WAS TREATED DIFFERENTLY FROM OTHERS WHO ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED..... 29

1.	Question Presented	29
2.	Standard of Review	29
3.	Merits.....	30
CONCLUSION		36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	17
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1180 (Del. 2012).....	21, 22, 24, 25 27
<i>Board of Adjustment of Sussex County v. Verleysen</i> , 36 A.3d 326 (Del. 2012).....	21
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	21
<i>Carousel Studio v. Unemployment Ins. Appeal Bd.</i> , 1990 WL 91108 (Del. Super. 1990).....	16
<i>Cohen v. State ex rel. Stewart</i> , 89 A.3d 65 (Del. 2014).....	18
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 41 A.3d 391, 393 (Del. 2012).....	21
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale v. Nanticoke Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012).....	30
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Clark</i> , 88 A.2d 436 (Del. Ch. 1952).....	32, 34
<i>Friends of H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington</i> , 34 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2011).....	21
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982).....	24
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 983 A. 2d 77 (Del. 2009).....	9-10, 22, 27
<i>Justice v. Gatchell</i> , 325 A.2d 97 (Del. 1974).....	35
<i>Kreshtool v. Delmarva Power and Light Co.</i> , 310 A.2d 649 (Del. Super. 1973)...	16
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007).....	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17-18

<i>Michael v. Delaware Bd. Of Nursing</i> , 2012 WL 1413573 (Del. Super. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Krongold</i> , 318 A.2d 606 (Del. 1974).....	31, 32
<i>Olney v. Cooch</i> , 425 A.2d 610 (Del. 1981).....	16, 30
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972).....	32, 34
<i>Person–Gaines v. Pepco Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1159 (Del. 2009).....	16, 30
<i>Public Service Commission of the State of Delaware v. Wilmington Suburban Water Corporation</i> , 467 A.2d 446 (Del. 1983).....	33
<i>Seth v. State</i> , 592 A.2d 436 (Del. 1991).....	32
<i>State v. Culp</i> , 152 A.3d 141 (Del. 2016).....	26
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 974 A.2d 188 (Del. 2009).....	24
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 632 A.2d 82 (Del. 1993).....	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>UIAB v. Duncan</i> , 337 A.2d 308 (Del. 1975).....	16, 30
<i>Villabona v. Bd. of Med. Practice of State</i> , 2004 WL 2827918 (Del. Super. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 858 A.2d 961 (Del. 2004).	16, 23
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).	30
<i>Vincent v. E. Shore Markets</i> , 970 A.2d 160 (Del. 2009).....	17
<i>Watson v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 813 A.2d 1101 (Del. 2002).....	18
Statutes and Rules	
<i>U.S. Const.</i> Amend. XIV, § 1.....	24
<i>Del. Const.</i> , 1776, Art. 7.....	21
<i>Del. Const.</i> , Art. 1, § 7.....	24
<i>Del. Const.</i> , Art. 7, §1.....	22

11 <i>Del.C.</i> §4121.....	22
11 <i>Del.C.</i> §4364.....	20-21, 23-24, 27, 28
11 <i>Del.C.</i> §4371.....	23
24 <i>Del.C. Chp. 19</i>	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 29, 33, 34
24 <i>Del.C.</i> § 1901.....	26
24 <i>Del.C.</i> § 1910.....	9, 12, 18, 19
24 <i>Del.C.</i> § 1914.....	18, 19
24 <i>Del.C.</i> § 1922.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 33, 34
24 <i>Del.C.</i> § 1924.....	1, 6, 7, 9
24 <i>Del.C.</i> § 1925.....	11
29 <i>Del.C. Chp. 101</i>	17
Delaware Bill Summary, 2003 Regular Session, Senate Bill 62 (2003).....	24
Delaware Bill Summary, 2011 Regular Session, House Bill 45 (2011).....	34
Board Rule 6.9.2.....	7
Board Rule 10.4.1.....	1, 7
Board Rule 10.4.20.....	11

References

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1113 (6th ed. 1990).....	23
73 <i>Am.Jur.2d Statutes</i> § 146 (1974).....	31
